prevent any degradation of coastal water quality. 

4. The moorings shall be used for temporary, periodic use only. No overnights use 
is allowed. 

5. All Special Conditions from the original permit, CZT-5-99(W), shall remain in full 
force and effect 

7. FEES 

A. A fee of Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($9,500.00) per year, payable 
annually in advance, shall be charged for the use and occupancy of submerged 
land area occupied under this permit. The fee is assessed pursuant to Virgin 
Islands Code Annotated, Title 12, Section 911 (f). Certified or bank checks shall

[...]

The current price index shall be divided by the base price index and the 
quotient thereof shall be multiplied by the sum of the annual fee of the 
prior year. The resulting product shall be the Annual fee, provided 
however, that in no event shall the Annual Fee, following adjustment, be 
less than the initial Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($9,500.00) fee or 
greater than 125 percent of the Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollar 
($9,500.00) fee during the preceding sixty (60) months of term of the 
permit. 

IT IS EXPRESSLY UNDERSTOOD by the parties hereto that the title to all submerged or filled 
land which is altered or occupied on the basis of this permit is the Govemment of the Virgin